

**No. 17-1268**

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MONICAH OKOBA OPATI, IN HER OWN RIGHT,  
AS EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF CAROLINE  
SETLA OPATI, DECEASED, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN, MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL  
AFFAIRS AND MINISTRY OF THE INTERIOR  
OF THE REPUBLIC OF SUDAN,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHRISTOPHER M. CURRAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NICOLE ERB  
CLAIRE A. DELELLE  
NICOLLE KOWNACKI  
CELIA A. MC LAUGHLIN  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
701 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 626-3600  
ccurran@whitecase.com

*Counsel for Respondents the  
Republic of the Sudan, the  
Ministry of External Affairs of  
the Republic of the Sudan, and  
the Ministry of the Interior of  
the Republic of the Sudan*

June 4, 2019

---

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. – (202) 789-0096 – WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT .....	1
I. Contrary To The View Of The United States, The D.C. Circuit's Purported Misapplication Of The Correct Legal Standard Does Not Warrant A Writ Of Certiorari.....	2
II. The United States Proposes An Expanded Question Presented But Misreads The D.C. Circuit Decision, Which Is Correct And Consistent With <i>Altmann</i> .....	8
III. Any Review Of The Availability Of Punitive Damages For State-Law Claims Under §1605A Necessarily Implicates The Question Whether State-Law Claims Are Available Under §1605A At All .....	11
IV. The United States Overstates The Importance Of The D.C. Circuit's Decision On Punitive Damages .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Ditullio v. Boehm,</i> 662 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Gross v. Weber,</i> 186 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann,</i> 541 U.S. 667 (2004).....	4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nig.,</i> 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	10
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, §1083, 122 Stat. 3, 338-41 .....	<i>passim</i>
The Civil Rights Act of 1990, S. 2104, 101st Cong. (1990) .....	7
The Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, §102, 105 Stat. 1072.....	4
28 U.S.C. §1605A .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1605A(a) .....	9, 10, 11

28 U.S.C. §1605A(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1606 .....	5, 9, 11

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) (No. 03-13).....	3
Office of Commc'ns, The White House, <i>Memorandum of Disapproval</i> (Dec. 28, 2007), 2007 WL 4556779 .....	7, 9
